
 
CITY OF VICTORIA 

BOARD OF VARIANCE MINUTES 
SEPTEMBER 10, 2015 

 
 

Present: Peggy Pedersen, Chair 
 Jaime Hall 
 Trevor Moat 
 Andrew Rushforth 
 Rus Collins  
 

Staff: Duane Blewett, Senior Planning Technician 
 Alicia Ferguson, Secretary  
 

 

The meeting was called to order at 12:30 pm. 
 

1. Minutes:  Meeting of August 20, 2015 
 

Moved: Trevor Moat Seconded: Andrew Rushforth 
 

That the minutes of August 20, 2015, be adopted. 
 

  Carried (unanimous) 
 
 

 Minutes: Additional Meeting Minutes of August 6, 2015 
 

Moved: Trevor Moat Seconded: Andrew Rushforth 
 

That additional minutes of the August 6, 2015 meeting, be adopted to include the letter 
from Nicky and Maria Cain of 1735 Green Oaks Terrace that was read by the secretary, 
but not recorded in the previous minutes, in opposition of the proposal.  
“The Secretary read the following correspondence:  

 Letters of opposition to the current proposal from the following neighbours: Doug 
Kolot, owner of 1703 Green Oaks Terrace;   
Patricia and David Scott, owners of 1710 Green Oaks Terrace; Nicky and Maria 
Cain of 1735 Green Oaks Terrace.” 

 

  Carried (unanimous) 
 
Jaime Hall recused himself from the meeting at 12:35 pm due to a potential conflict of interest 
with the proposal at 1749 Green Oaks Terrace as one of his co-worker lives near the area of the 
subject property and has signed the letter of objection. 
 

2. Appeals 
 

12:35 Board of Variance Appeal #00552 
 Lorraine Turnbull and Catherine Wiese, Applicants/Owners 
 1749 Green Oaks Terrace 
 

Present Zoning: R1-G Single Family Dwelling (Gonzales) 
Present Use: Single family dwelling 
 

The proposal is to construct an addition to the right of the existing residence. 
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Bylaw Requirements Relaxations Requested 
 

Section 1.2.3.b  Relaxation for the combined maximum floor area for the 
first and second storey from 280 square meters (3013.89 
square feet) to 323.26 square meters (3479.54 square 
feet) 

Section 1.2.5.a  Relaxation for the front yard setback from 7.50m (24.61') to 
5.06m  (16.60') 

 

Section 1.2.5.b  Relaxation for the rear yard setback from 7.50m (24.61') to 
6.81m  (22.34') 

 

Lorraine Turnbull and Catherine Wiese (Applicants/Owners); Erle Andrucko (Designer); Barry 
Wiese of 1749 Green Oaks Terrace (Husband of Catherine Wiese); John Turnbull  of 1749 
Green Oaks Terrace (Son of Lorraine Turnbull); Tom Turnbull of 1749 Green Oaks Terrace 
(Son of Lorraine Turnbull); Reed Pridy of 1723 Green Oaks Terrace (Neighbour); Cindy & Daryl 
Brown owners of 1742 Green Oaks Terrace (Adjacent Property Owners); Art Celuszak owner of 
1701 Green Oaks Terrace (Neighbour); John Schippers of 1738 Green Oaks Terrace (Adjacent 
Neighbour); Jennifer & Doug Kolot owners of 1703 Green Oaks Terrace (Neighbours); Nicky 
Cain of 1735 Green Oaks Terrace (Adjoining Neighbour) were present. 
 

The Secretary read the following correspondence: 

 Email of opposition from the following neighbours: Erin & Trevor Belcourt owners of 
1760 Green Oaks Terrace. 

 

The Secretary read the following correspondence: 

 Email attaching a Revocation of Prior Consent with the signature of Diane Lloyd of 1002 
Richmond Avenue (Neighbour) as she was out of town when the form was initially 
circulated.  

 

Designer (Erle Andrucko)  

 Since the previous adjournment the plans have been revised to consider the Board’s 
comments as well as concerns raised by the neighbours. 

 Lowered the floor area from the original design. 

 The massing has been reduced by almost 35%. 

 Removed the second floor above the garage area in attempt to address the neighbours 
concern that her views would be obstructed.  

 The media room, initially proposed on the second storey, has been relocated to the first 
storey (basement). 

 Only a master bedroom is now proposed to be located on the second storey.  

 The proposed number of bedrooms has been reduced to only three as per concerns 
raised by the neighbours. An additional room in the home could be counted as a fourth 
bedroom but that is not the intended use.  

 

Husband of Catherine Wiese (Barry Wiese) 

 Direction from the Board has prompted the revisions. 

 The rock, that some residence have concerns will be blasted, will not be removed and 
will be used as a retaining wall. 

 They are ensuring the home is in keeping with the esthetics of the neighborhood. 

 As per the neighbours concerns of privacy, a privacy hedge is proposed between the 
proposal and the adjoining property at 1735 Green Oaks Terrace. 

 Removal of trees, however they will be replaced. 
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Applicant (Catherine Wiese) 

 Attempting to accommodate the neighbours concerns however there seem to be some 
conflicting concerns.  

 Some neighbours are concerned that there is not enough green space but adding this 
will affect the neighbour who has raised concerns of her view being obstructed.  

 The addition is for her mother to have her own space in the home and the first storey 
(basement) is not a desirable space for this as it is dark and they want it to be 
comfortable. 

 

Adjacent Property Owner 
Cindy Brown – 1742 Green Oaks Terrace: 

 Introduced all the neighbours present at the meeting. 

 Advised she was speaking on behalf of the opposed neighbours. 

 Eleven out of twelve neighbours are opposed to the proposal. 

 Obtained legal advice. 

 The opposed neighbours feel the proposal is not supportable and should not be 
approved by the Board because of the following points provided in their letter: 
1. The variances are not minor 
2. That it will affect the use and enjoyment of the adjacent land. 
3. That undue hardship has not been demonstrated. 
4. That the proposal defeats the intent of bylaws. 
5. There has been no direct consultation with the neighbours.  
6. The previous submissions should not be relevant to the current decision. 
7. The bylaw is not a technicality and there has been a lack of reasoning for non-

compliance. 

 There is nothing unique about the applicant’s situation as other neighbours have 
renovated within the bylaw requirements.  

 There is no hardship to comply with the allowable floor area. 

 There are several impacts to the neighbours which were outlined in their letter. 

 The intent of the bylaw for height and maximum floor area is to restrict the allowable size 
of structures such as the proposed addition. 

 The absence of a basement should not constitute a hardship. 
 

Board 

 Asked the opposed neighbours to identify only new information and/or specific 
objections to the proposed variances. 
 

Adjacent Property Owner 
Cindy Brown – 1742 Green Oaks Terrace: 

 Clarification on the applicant’s letter as it stated that they had spoken to the neighbours 
to revise the plans however this was not done. 

 There concerns are still relevant to the current re-design even though the massing has 
been reduced. 

 Requesting the Board not approve the proposal as they feel it does not meet the 
requirements as per their letter and the concerns that have been raised.  

 

Board 

 The elevations show no front-facing windows in the lowest (basement) level. Are there 
any plans to add windows here in the future? 
o Not possible because of the piping in the walls. 
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Adjoining Property Owner 
Nicky Cain – 1735 Green Oaks Terrace: 

 Seven out of the twelve homes on the street have been renovated within the bylaw 
requirements. 
o Designer (Erle Andrucko): Other homes on the street are larger than the 

proposal.  
Adjoining Property Owner 
Nicky Cain – 1735 Green Oaks Terrace: 

 Her view of the street will still be obstructed even with the removal of a portion of the 
second storey above the garage. 
o Designer (Erle Andrucko): Prior to the proposal, the concerned neighbour would 

have had to make extraneous efforts to of had a view of down the street such as 
to stick her head out the window. 

o Measurements have been taken and it does not seem possible that her view will 
be obstructed.   

 The comments regarding her view not being obstructed are inaccurate. 

 The view from the bedroom window is only one place where the views are going to be 
obstructed. 

 
Public portion of the meeting closed 
 
Board 

 Due to the irregular shaped lot the buildable area is restrictive (refer to attached 
diagram). 

 The height is not an issue as it is within the requirements. 

 Taking into account the direction of the sun this proposal does not seem likely to affect 
the lighting of other homes.  

 Bedrock below the grade is also a concern. 
 
Moved:  Rus Collins Seconded:  Andrew Rushforth 
 
That the following variances be allowed: 
 
Section 1.2.3.b  Relaxation for the combined maximum floor area for the 

first and second storey from 280 square meters (3013.89 
square feet) to 323.26 square meters (3479.54 square 
feet) 

 
Section 1.2.5.a  Relaxation for the front yard setback from 7.50m (24.61') to 

5.06m  (16.60') 
 
Section 1.2.5.b  Relaxation for the rear yard setback from 7.50m (24.61') to 

6.81m  (22.34') 
 
 Carried (unanimous) 
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Jaime Hall returned to the meeting at 1:06 pm. 
 
1:06   Board of Variance Appeal #00562 
 Lindsay Stibbs, Applicant/Owner/Designer 
 910 Fullerton Avenue 
 

Present Zoning: R1-B - Single Family Dwelling 
Present Use: Single family dwelling 
 

The proposal is to construct an accessory building (artisan studio/garden shed). 
 

 
Bylaw Requirements Relaxation Requested 
 

Schedule F, Section 4.d  Relaxation for the flanking street setback (Fullerton Ave.) 
 from 7.50m (24.61') to 5.49m (18.00') 
  
Jay Stibbs (Applicant/Owner/Designer) was present. 
 

Applicant 

 Bought the home with the intention to renovate as the home is only 1000ft2 on a 5000ft2 
lot and build a separate workshop. 

 The home has no storage space as the carport was filled in by the previous owner to 
accommodate a master bedroom. 

 Feels that it may be a fire hazard to place the accessory building where it is allowed 
within bylaw requirements, at the back corner of the lot, as the proximity to the 
neighbouring home. 

 The neighbour’s home was built only 2ft from the property line in 1910. 

 The proposal is to add approximately 12ft to the existing home in the future. 

 Would like adequate space between the home and the studio/shed. 

 The applicant recently removed a large tree from the backyard that obstructed the 
neighbour’s view of the mountains and does not want to obstruct it again by placing his 
accessory building in the corner of the lot. 

 Considered moving the accessory building to the middle of the lot but this does not allow 
him to renovate the home as planned in the future.  

 

Board 

 The use of the accessory building. 
o Studio and a garden shed space. 
o Replacing the tin shed that is existing. 

 Will there be plumbing in the accessory building? 
o No, however there is a drain nearby that would be easy to connect for a possible 

sink in the future. 

 The accessory building could be a garage. 
o Would like to have a studio/garden shed not a garage. 

 Placing the accessory building on slab so that a crawl space is not required. 
o A small, shallow crawl space is easier if in the future I were to incorporate 

plumbing or wiring. 
 

Public portion of the meeting closed 
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Moved: Trevor Moat Seconded: Andrew Rushforth 
 

That the following variance be allowed: 
 

Schedule F, Section 4.d  Relaxation for the flanking street setback (Fullerton Ave.)  
   from 7.50m (24.61') to 5.49m (18.00') 
 

Board 

 Reasonable proposal as proximity of adjoining house leads to possible fire hazard if 
proposed structure is located in permitted siting area. 

 Evidence there has been good consultation and efforts made with the neighbour most 
directly affected. Providing light and a view for the neighbour. 
  
    Carried (unanimous) 
 
 

1:27    Board of Variance Appeal #00561 
 Rajbir Kahlon, Applicant/Owner; Modern Home Design, Designer 
 311 Simcoe Street 

 
Present Zoning: R2– Two Family Dwelling District 
Present Use: Single family dwelling 
 
The proposal is to construct new upper floor. 

Bylaw Requirements Relaxations Requested 
 

Section 1.2.5.c  Relaxation for the side yard setback (east) from 3.00m 
 (9.84') to 1.20m (3.94') 
 
Section 1.2.5.c  Relaxation for the side yard setback (west) from 1.50m 
 (4.92') to 1.20m (3.94') 
 
Section 1.2.5.d  Relaxation for the combined side yard setback from 4.50m 
 (14.76) to 2.40m (7.87') 
 

Raj Kahlon (Owner/Applicant) was present. 
 

Applicant 

 Bought the property to build a home for his family. 

 The lot approximately 28ft wide and to accommodate the required side yard setbacks 
the allowable home would only be approximately 15ft wide. 

 Asking for a variance to allow for approximately 4ft on each side so that the home can 
be built at a reasonable width of approximately 20ft. 

 

Board 

 Why is the request for 1.2m setbacks not 1.5m? 
o Didn’t want to ask for too much, 1.2m leaves a reasonable amount of floor area 

within the home. 
o Gives a walkway on each side of the home. 

 In the course of the design was a narrower proposal considered to accommodate 
removing one of the side yard setback relaxation requests. 
o Too narrow of a home. 
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 Staircase within the home that is required to be a certain width. 

 Consultation with the neighbours. 
o Several apartments, hard to know who to contact in the apartments. 
o Spoke with some home owners in the area, mostly not opposed. 
o One neighbour was not pleased as her other neighbour has taken way longer too 

build than initially promised. Working with this neighbour to accommodate her 
needs such as removing a tree, having glass removed by hand etc. Would like to 
have a positive relationship with the neighbour. 

 Has the neighbour seen the plans? 
o Not yet, continuous consultation with her. Main concerns are privacy, however 

they are working with her to ensure there are no privacy impacts. 
 
Public portion of the meeting closed 
 

Board 

 Narrow lot. 

 Neighbours proximity to the lot line. 

 Seems that the proposal is slightly narrower than existing house. Sitting is 
significantly better on the east side and no worse on the west side. 

 
Moved:  Andrew Rushforth Seconded:  Trevor Moat 
 
That the following variances be allowed: 
 
Section 1.2.5.c  Relaxation for the side yard setback (east) from 3.00m 
 (9.84') to 1.20m (3.94') 
 
Section 1.2.5.c  Relaxation for the side yard setback (west) from 1.50m 
 (4.92') to 1.20m (3.94') 
 
Section 1.2.5.d  Relaxation for the combined side yard setback from 4.50m 
 (14.76) to 2.40m (7.87') 
 
 Carried (unanimous) 
 
  
Meeting Adjourned:  1:37 pm 
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Attachment 
 

 Diagram- as quoted on page four, to show that the “buildable area is restrictive” 
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SEE ATTACHMENT WITH PDF 




